## The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



## BY-LAW No.

2025 - 03

Being a By-Law to Appoint an Engineer for Drainage Works Improvements for the Sutton Municipal Drain (Headway Engineering)

**WHEREAS** the Township of Huron-Kinloss has received a Notice of Request for Drain Major Improvement under Section 78 of the Drainage Act, for improvements to the Sutton Municipal Drain;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 8(1) of the Drainage Act R.S.O.1190 Chapter D.17 as amended, Council shall by by-law or resolution appoint an engineer when initiating drainage works;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss on December 2, 2024 considered and accepted the request to provide sufficient depth for underdrainage of Lot 9, Concession 12, Kinloss Ward as outlined in Report DRA-2024-12-06;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it advisable to appoint Headway Engineering to make an examination of the area as described in the request requiring drainage and to prepare a report;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss **ENACTS** as follows;

- 1. That the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss accept the request for improvements for Drainage Works on the Sutton Municipal Drain received from Jon Murray.
- 2. That the firm of Headway Engineering be appointed to complete a new report in accordance with Section 78 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter D17.
- That this by-law takes effect from the date of passage by Council and comes into force and effect pursuant to the provisions of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter D17.
- 4. That this by-law may be cited as the "Appoint Engineer (Headway Engineering) Sutton Municipal Drain Improvement 2025 By-law".

**READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025.

<b>READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED</b> this 13 <sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025.	
Mayor	Clerk